

MACP No.373/21
Ramesh Kanojia Vs. Hari Kumar & Or.

05.06.2023

Present : Ms. Pooja Goel, Ld. counsel for petitioner.
R-1 in person.
None for R-2.
Sh. Pradeep Kumar, proxy counsel for R-3 / insurer.

Counsel for R-3 orally submits that R-3 wishes to examine R-1 as respondent. He has failed to explain the provision under which the respondent wishes to examine another one as summoned witness. R-1 has clearly stated that he does not want to lead evidence or examine himself.

At this stage, an application moved on behalf of petitioner for summoning Dr. Hemant Sharma as additional witness. Heard. Perused. Allowed in the interest of justice. Let Dr. Hemant Sharma be summoned on filing of PF, within 7 days. DM shall be paid on the spot.

Put up for remaining PE / RE, if any, on **04.09.2023**.

Respondents is at liberty to move list of witnesses alongwith application of summoning of witnesses with advance copy to opposite side.

(MAYURI SINGH)
PO MACT (East)/KKD
Delhi/05.06.2023